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Respondents
A*dS Switzerland LLVS Lithuania
ACE Spain MATA Macedonia
ACEC Catalonia MEGY Hungary
AELC Catalonia NFFO Norway
AlT] Italy NO Norway
APT Portugal OoP Czech Republic
ARTLIT Romania OSF Sweden
ATLF France RS| lceland
Auteursbond Netherlands SKTL Finland
BTU Bulgaria STL Poland
DHKP Croatia STRADE SLC Italy

DOF Denmark TA United Kingdom
DSKP Slovenia THOT lceland
EIZIE Euskadi UKPS Serbia

IGU Austria USR Romania
ITIA Ireland vdU GCermany
KAOS Finland MEGY Hungary

CEATL has 36 member
associations.

1497 literary translators

responded from the 34
memlber associations

listed here.

+ 235 responsendts who
are not members of any
literary translators'
association
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23%

Gender and age of respondents

gender of respondents

0,
%,

|

1%

~_75%

m female
= male
m other

“ non-binary

450
400
350
300
250
200
150
100
50
O

N=1497

age of respondents

20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 6©60-69 70-79 80-89
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Country of residence of respondents
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Experience of respondents

number of books N=1497
500 472

450
400
350 330

300 283
250

200 186 172
150

100
54

50
M -
0

1 2to5 6to10 10 to 25 26 to 50 over 50

12% 1% 22% 19% 32%
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Have you ever used Al/Machine Translation (such as DeepL, Google Translate,
ChatGPT) by your own preference for a literary translation project?

N=1497

46% mYes

549 = No
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Have you lately been requested by clients NOT to use
Al/Machine Translation for your literary translation project?

N=1383

Yes . 8%

0 500 1000 1500

N=106

Yes, in some of my projects 26%

Yes, occasionally 43%

Yes, in all of my projects 19%

Yes, in most of my projects 12%
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If so, where was the client based/where are the clients in question usually based?
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How often have you used Al/Machine Translation for literary translation by
your own preference since they became available?

N=807/

39%

Once or twice

Occasionally 22%

Sometimes 21%

Often

14%

Always [ 4%

O 50 100 150 200 250 300 350
No. of respondents
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What genre(s) do you use/have you used Al/Machine Translation for
by your own preference?

N=807

“Adults' prose* | 35%
“Non-fiction* | 5%
*Young adults' prose* N 9%
*Othert I 9%
*Children's literature* B 6%
*Poetry* I 4%
*Plays* B 1%

0 100 200 300 400 500 600

No. of respondents
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Most often, to what extent do you use Al/Machine Translation
for literary translation?

Only a phrase/sentence or two [ 62%
Less than 25% of the text _ 20%

25%-49% of the text [ 5%
50%-74% of the text [l 4%
75%-99% of the text [ 3%

The whole text - 6%

0 100 200 300 400 500 600
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What Al/Machine Translation tools have you used for literary translation?

N=807/

*Google Translate* _ 20%
“chatGPT* [ 13%
«other [ 5%

100 200 300 400 500 600 700
No. of respondents

(@)
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Other Al/Machine Translation tools used by respondents for literary translation

® Reverso ® jorgal.uit
e C(Closbe e de.pons.com/text-Ubersetzung
e [tzuli, itzultzaile neuronala e CafeTran Espresso (built-in features)
® Apertium °
webtran.eu

e MS Word “Translate” function
o of ati e translator.eu

e Iransiation e ModernMT
® Lingea o c
e Bard (Google) ° pent.at
e Linguee e C(Claude
® Smartcat e Softcatala
e \Wordfast Anywhere e NMT (for Trados Studio)
® FEdge Assistant ® Phrase
e Babylon e Bing Chat
® Textshuttle e [lig
® MateCat ® Batua.eus
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For which source language(s) of yours have you chosen
/ do you most often choose to use Al/Machine Translation?
N=807
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For which target language(s) of yours have you chosen/
do you most often choose to use Al/Machine Translation?
N=807
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Target languages
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How useful have you found the usage of Al/Machine Translation for that purpose?
(1: not useful at all, 5: very useful)

o o N=807

26%

44%

w1l 20304 m5
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Have you ever used Al/Machine Translation to create a relay translation of an already
existing translation of the same source text you were working with in another language?

19 5%

N=807

12%

56%

B Yes, always m Yes, often “Yes, sometimes

Yes, occasionally Yes, once or twice = No
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project?

152

N=1497

myes

How often have you been asked by a
client to do post-editing for a literary
translation project?

T No
90 N=152
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
o l
0

Once or twice Occasionally ~ Sometimes Often Always* * These respondents have published one
(1 case) or less (2 cases) than five translations. 19/38
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Supplementary study on post-editing offers by country

o) 10 20 30 40 50 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%
Switzerland wm Switzerland
Belgium m Belgium
Denmark s Denmark s
lceland - [ Cla N O
Bulgaria s Bulgaria e
Germaﬂy - _______________________ ] Germaﬂy |
Macedonia = Macedonia me——
United Kingdom == United Kingdom s
[taly —— Italy —
Sweden  m— Sweden I—
Romania mm Romania e
Portugal m el U e = —
Spain  e— Spain  m—
Czech Republic mm Czech Republic  me—
Finland = Finland mes—
France memm—m ® Number of France ms—— m Percentage ratio of
Lithuania = respondents in Lithuania s respondents in
Poland ~ wm each country who Poland  mesmms each country who
Austria mm received a post- AUSTria  ee— received a post-
Slovenia m editing offer Slovenia me—— editing offer
Croatia e Croatia ms—
Netherlands m Netherlands mssssss—
Norway  mess Norway s
Hungary Hungary
Serbia = Serbia  w———
Other mm Other m———
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Where was the client based /
where are the clients in question usually based?
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European Council of Literary
Translators' Associations
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What genre(s) have you been asked to post-edit?

Non-fiction

Adult prose

Other

Young adult prose
Children's literature
Poetry

Plays
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In these cases, has the client communicated it clearly towards you that the text
you Wwill receive for editing is machine-generated and not a human translation?

N=152
Never _ 17%
Yes, occasionally _ 15%
Yes, in some cases _ 9%
Yes, in most cases _ 1%
Ves,inall cases [ 4e%
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In these cases, has the client communicated it clearly towards the readers that
the text they published is machine-generated and not a human translation?

N=152 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80

Never [ 27%

Yes, occasionally Bl 2%
Yes, in some cases [ 1%

Yes, in all cases M 1%

Not relevant I 20%

| don'tknow . 49%

*(post-editing didn't take place or a post-edited text did not get published after all)
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How often have you accepted such post-editing jobs?

N=152

Never | E— o
Onceor twice |GG <o
Occasionally _ 7%
Sometimes _ 8%

Often . 1%

Always - 5%

@) 10 20 30 40 50 60 70
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From which source language(s) have you been asked / are you
usually asked to post-edit texts for literary translation?
90
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In which target language(s) have you been asked/are you
usually asked to post-edit texts for literary translation?

40
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S
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Supplementary study on the location
Client's location for English as post-editing of pOSt-edl,tll:‘g clients WhOS.e target
target language language Is In most cases different
than their native

0 5 10 15
GCermany I—
France s
Denmark  m— Client's location for French as post-editing
Bulgaria target language
[taly m——
Sweden m—— 0 1 2 3 4
Netherlands s Cermany —
Switzerland . Bulgaria s
Slovenia [taly m—
Romania mm Lithuania s
lceland Other m———
Croatia mm France
Belgium Switzerland m———
Austria s
Other mm
I

United Kingdom
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What fee were you offered/paid for post-editing?

N=152 O 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40

| received significantly more than my usual translators' fee W 1
| received my usual translators' fee II———— 14

75%-99% of my usual translators' fee ——u 4

50%-74% of my usual translators fee NN 18

25%-49% of my usual translators' fee N 22

Less than 25% of my usual translators' fee " 25
| wasn't offered/given any fee I 6
I don'tknow (I did not take the job) N 38

Not relevant e 14

* (post-editing didn't take place or a post-edited text did not get published after all)
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How much work do you think post-editing was, compared with undertaking
literary translation without Al/Machine Translation?

N=152 0 5 10 15 20 25 30

It took no work at all

Less than 25% of the work
25%-49% of the work
50%-74% of the work
75%-99% of the work

The same amount of work

Significantly more work
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Trados, memoQ, Memsource, etc.) for
a literary translation project?

How often do you use CAT tools
for literary translation?

myes

77 M No

28 32 N=1497

37

= Never

Once or twice
= Occasionally
~ Sometimes
m Often
m Always
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Importance to notify the client if any form of Al/Machine Translation has
been used for the literary translation project (by the translator)

12%

N=1497

mnotimportant at all
notimportant
12% = neutral
© important

56% ,
mvery important
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Importance to notify the editor if any form of Al/Machine Translation has been
used for the literary translation project (by the client/translator)

9%

N=1497

10%
mnotimportant at all

notimportant
“ neutral
“important

mvery important
13%
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Importance to notify the readers if any form of Al/Machine Translation
has been used for the literary translation project (by the client)

1%

N=1497

mnotimportant at all
1% notimportant

“ neutral

© important
60% mvery important

12%
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What is your attitude towards the usage of Al/Machine Translation
(such as creating first drafts, post-editing)?

5% N=1497

6%

mvery negative
- .
47% negative
" neutral
positive

Hvery positive
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What is your attitude towards the usage of post-editing (i.e. editing
computer-generated texts) in literary translation?

7% N=1497

12%

I very negative
negative

“ neutral

" positive

B very positive

16% 62%
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What is your attitude towards the usage of CAT tools (such as Trados,
memoQ, Memsource) in literary translation?

7% N=1497

mvery negative
negative

© neutral

" positive

m very positive
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Thank you for the attention!
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